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Dear Mr. Hatt:

This is further to our response of October 20,20L5 and your subsequent complaint
submitted to the Office of the Information Commissioner (OIC) concerning the following
information:

"Any risk assessments provided to Transport Canada by railway companies in
response to the requirement to provide such assessments in SectionT of
Transport Canada's Emergency Directive dated April23, 20l.4ror in response to
any subsequent Emergency Directives reiterating this requirement."

Further to the OIC's investigation, we are disclosing additional records. You will note
that certain information has been withheld from disclosure pursuant to sections 19(1),
20(lxb) and 20(1)(c) of the ATIA. A copy of these sections has been enclosed for your
information.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Melanie Belanger at 613-99I-6104 or
via e-mail at Melanie.Belanger2 @ tc.gc.ca.

Yours sincerely,

ffi,,
Blair Isaac
Chief,
Access to Information and Privacy

c.c.: OIC (3215-01526 and 3215-01521)

Canadfr



Access to Information Act

r9(1) PERSONAL TNFORMATTON
19. (1) Subject to subsection (2), the head of a government institution shall refuse to

disclose any record requested under this Act that contains personal information as defined in
section 3 of the Privacy Act.

2O(1Xb) FINANCIAL, COMMERCIAL, SCIENTIFIC OR TECHNICAL INFORMATION
GTVEN IN CONFIDENCE TO THE GOVERNMENT AND TREATED IN A
CONSISTENTLY IN A CONFIDENTIAL MANNER BY THE THIRD PARTY
(b) financial, commercial, scientific or technical information that is confidential information
supplied to a government institution by a third party and is treated consistently in a confidential
manner by the third party;

20(1)(c) INFORMATION THAT COULD RESULT IN A FINANCIAL LOSS OR GAIN
(c) information the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to result in material
financial loss or gain to, or could reasonably be expected to prejudice the competitive position
of, a third party; or





















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Dangerous goods are materials used every day in the goods and products we consume, in our water treatment
plants, in our automobiles and other common products. Rail keeps large volumes of these commodities off
the roads and highways. In fact, incidents involving the release of dangerous goods are quite infrequent. In
2018, only two incidents occurred resulting in the release of dangerous goods on CN track.
 
The volume of dangerous goods and the routes they move on are in constant fluctuation based on many
factors, mostly customer demand and also operational requirements. As a result, traffic patterns are not fixed
and detailed traffic data from 2014 is not something that necessarily holds much validity today. A lot has
changed in the last few years and will continue to change constantly. For those reasons, CN’s emergency
response plan must be designed and maintained to be applicable to any emergency incident at any location
on our network. CN’s Dangerous Goods Team regularly reviews the types and quantities of dangerous goods
traffic transported across each Province and conducts an analysis of the response measures required and
resources available to respond everywhere at any time.  When our analysis reveals an area where we can
improve, our teams work quickly to address the issue, as they did in the examples you mentioned. You can
find more information about our Emergency response measures as well as a map of our Emergency Response
Resources here. Please note that both the dangerous goods transfer trailer and the foam trailer have been
deployed in accordance with the suggestions found in the risk assessments.
 
Along with making the network Emergency Response Plan available to first responders and regulators, we
encourage the use of the AskRail app, a safety tool that provides first responders immediate access to
accurate, timely data about what type of materials a railcar is carrying so they can make an informed decision
about how to respond to a rail emergency. This application, developed in collaboration between Association
of American Railroads and first responders has been recognized as a significant step to facilitate the quick
and efficient interventions in case of emergencies. CN also makes available to the public on our website a
report of the top 10 dangerous goods that we transport through each Province in Canada, including a
summary of the percentage of shipments that are dangerous goods in the Province.  
 
Some of the information you seek is purposefully kept confidential by the railways to minimize the risks
associated with its dissemination. Public safety demands that details respecting dangerous goods routing and
volumes shipped per route need to be secure and used only for emergency preparedness and response
purposes and only by those mandated to be involved. 

Finally, the amount of barrels per carload is subject to many technical factors so no single number can be
used as a reference.

 
 
 
Jonathan Abecassis
T: 514-399-7956
C: 514-755-7956

RE: Media request: 2014 risk assessments for MB ﴾Tues 5ET deadline﴿
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Inbox

JA Jonathan Abecassis <Jonathan.Abecassis@cn.ca> -
Yesterday, 6:10 PM

Robertson, Dylan q

Reply all |h- Delete# Junk |h >

https://www.cn.ca/en/safety/municipalities/dangerous-goods-team/
https://www.cn.ca/en/safety/municipalities/moving-dangerous-goods/


 

1) Page 160 says the Sprague subdivision has "DG volume - 97k carloads (29k crude oil)" Does this

mean that as of April 2014 the annual amount of DG was 97,000 carloads and 29,000 of that was

crude?

 

2) What is CN's definition of the amount of goods by carload? I realize that might fluctuate based on

goods, but I'm trying to get at whether one could say that there was roughly 20 million barrels of crude

(29,000 x the AAR benchmark of 691 barrels per carload = 20,039,000 barrels).

 

3) What amount DG and of crude oil (separately) was transported along on the Sprague and

Rivers subdivisions (separately) in 2018? And for the Rivers subdivision in 2014?

 

4) Page 139 is dated April 2014 and it talks about the need for dangerous-goods transfer trailer in

Winnipeg "as no such equipment exists close ot this area for response to the need to transload an

intact dangerous load involved in an accident." Page 140 is also dated April 2014 and it estimates this

cost to be $220,000 and notes "asked for funding elsewhere". Page 190 is dated November 2014 and

it brings up this idea again. Did CN proceeded with this; if so when was this completed?

 

5) Page 140 is dated April 2014 and notes that the Sprague division mile 142, east of Navin, notes as

Priority 1 a DED site for $30,000 to "protect Red River Floodway and adjacent multiple highway

overpasses (Ring Road/Trans Canada highway)

 

6) Page 190 also calls for a $137,000 foam trailer to mitigate flammable-goods fires in Winnipeg, and

for a DED/brittle bars at Rivers miles 203.6 (St. Lazare) and 188.2 (Uno). The St. Lazare truss bridge

is marked as Priority 1 and on Page 260 it notes that there is "moderate train separation activity at

Mile 210 (end of double track)." Has CN proceeded with any of these? When were they completed?

 

7) How does CN feel about all this information being divulged? We see between pages 116 and 133

that Transport Canada pushed CN to pass over more information, and that CN had concerns about

ATIP officers passing along info that "could threaten the safety and security of Canadians".

https://www.aar.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AAR-US-Rail-Crude-Oil-Traffic.pdf


Action Items

Hi Dylan,
 
Please review the carload to barrel figures available in the public domain:
 

AAR: In 2017, the average carload of crude oil originated in the United States carried 691 barrels of oil.
Using that, the 128,967 carloads of crude oil originated by U.S.
Source: https://www.aar.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AAR-US-Rail-Crude-Oil-Traffic.pdf
 
CAPP: 500 to 700 depending on the type of crude (Table 3-2)
Source: www.capp.ca/~/media/capp/customer-portal/documents/242427.pdf

 
Best,
Victoria
 

Victoria Savoy
Manager, Communications / Gestionnaire, Communications

Tel/Tél.: (613) 564­8111 | Cell: (613) 880­7324

99 Bank Street, Suite. 901, Ottawa, ON  K1P 6B9

 

     
[www.railcan.ca]www.railcan.ca

RE: How much is in a carload? (5ET deadline)

   
Reply all |

Inbox

VS
Victoria Savoy <vsavoy@RAILCAN.CA>

Tue 03­12, 3:47 PM

Robertson, Dylan

https://www.aar.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AAR-US-Rail-Crude-Oil-Traffic.pdf
http://www.capp.ca/~/media/capp/customer-portal/documents/242427.pdf
https://twitter.com/RailCanada
https://www.facebook.com/RailCanada
https://www.linkedin.com/company/5282078/?trk=prof-0-ovw-curr_pos

